Restated
(Note 2)

2023

Assets

Current
Cash (Note 3) $ 1,359,540 $ 1,467,008
Accounts receivable 158,850 58,136
Prepaid expenses 26,593 33,238

1,544,983 1,558,382

Restricted cash and investments (Note 3) 682,124 568,150
Tangible capital assets (Note 4) 67,586 68,040

$ 2,294,693 $ 2,194,572

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 114,336 $ 182,565
Deferred contributions (Note 5) 937,354 994,593

1,051,690 1,177,158

Net Assets
Invested in tangible capital assets 67,586 68,040
Replacement Reserve (Note 6) 332,708 290,536
Internally restricted (Note 7) 348,985 332,476
Unrestricted 493,724 326,362

1,243,003 1,017,414

$ 2,294,693 $ 2,194,572

 On behalf of the Board:

Director

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

4

Docusign Envelope ID: C726D6D1-069A-461C-8626-5A369F435860

Boundary Family Services Society
Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended March 31

Invested in
Capital
Assets

Replacement
Reserve

Internally
Restricted Unrestricted

2024
Total

Restated
2023
Total

Balance, beginning of the year, as
previously stated $ 68,040 $ - $ 332,476 $ 6,820 $ 407,336 $ 370,751

Prior period adjustment (Note 2) - 290,536 - 319,542 610,078 368,920

Balance, beginning of the year, as
restated 68,040 290,536 332,476 326,362 1,017,414 739,671

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
expenses (19,574) - - 245,163 225,589 277,743

Tangible capital asset additions 19,120 (2,831) - (16,289) - -
Transfer to replacement reserves

(Note 6) - 45,003 - (45,003) - -
Interfund transfer - - 16,509 (16,509) - -

Balance, end of the year $ 67,586 $ 332,708 $ 348,985 $ 493,724 $ 1,243,003 $ 1,017,414

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

5

Docusign Envelope ID: C726D6D1-069A-461C-8626-5A369F435860

Boundary Family Services Society
Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31 2024

Restated
(Note 2)

2023

Revenue
Program funding and grants $ 2,307,589 $ 2,065,370
Rental 408,086 391,258
Expense recoveries 52,421 46,095
Interest 5,574 5,993
Donations 2,223 1,948

2,775,893 2,510,664

Expenses
Administration 52,100 40,552
Advertising 4,665 3,546
Amortization 19,574 19,946
Bad debts 11,873 -
Insurance 28,727 24,221
Interest and bank charges 501 1,643

[…]

(c) Rent, expense recoveries, interest and other miscellaneous
types of income are recognized as revenue as earned.

Income Tax As a registered charity the Society is exempt from the payment of
income tax under  Section 149(1) of the Income Tax Act.

Use of Estimates The preparation of financial statements requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount
of assets and liabilities, and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the year. The main estimates include the
expected useful life of tangible capital assets. Actual useful lives
could differ from these estimates.

9

Docusign Envelope ID: C726D6D1-069A-461C-8626-5A369F435860

Boundary Family Services Society
Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2024

2. Comparative Figures Adjustment

During the year, management reviewed the amounts previously reported as capital contributions
and identified the need to present the replacement reserve fund (Note 6) as equity. In addition,
deferred contributions and unrestricted net assets have been adjusted for amounts incorrectly
deferred in previous periods. The net impact of these corrections on the comparative figures is as
follows:

As previously
stated Correction As restated

Deferred contributions $ 1,604,671 $ (610,078) $ 994,593
Opening net assets 370,751 368,920 739,671
Program funding and grants 1,824,213 241,157 2,065,370

3. Restricted Cash

Included in restricted cash are three term deposits totalling $401,124 (2023 - $395,688), bearing
interest between 4.80% and 5.30%, maturing between April 2024 and December 2025, which have
been internally restricted for anticipated future expenditures.

2024 2023

Represented by:
Cash $ 1,359,540 $ 1,467,008
Restricted cash and investments 682,124 568,150

2,041,664 2,035,158

Externally Restricted
Restricted for BC housing projects (Note 6) 281,000 172,462

Internally Restricted
Internally restricted for future expenditures 401,124 395,688

Unrestricted 1,359,540 1,467,008